

FOURTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF LOUISIANA

NO. 2016-CA-0612

ECETRA N. AMES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
versus

JOHN B. OHLE, III, J.P. MORGAN CHASE & CO. f/k/a BANK ONE
CORPORATION, DOUGLAS STEGER, AND KENNETH A. BROWN,

Defendants-Appellees.

CIVIL PROCEEDING

**Appeal from the Civil District Court,
Parish of New Orleans, State of Louisiana
Docket No. 2011-440
The Hon. Ethel S. Julien, Judge**

**ORIGINAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE JPMORGAN CHASE &
CO. f/k/a/ BANK ONE CORPORATION**

J. Gregory Deis
Stephen J. Kane (appeal counsel)
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: 312/782-0600
Facsimile: 312/701-7711

John W. Hite III (T.A. 17611) (A.C.)
SALLEY, HITE, MERCER & RESOR, LLC
One Canal Place
365 Canal Street, Suite 1710
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: 504/566-8800
Facsimile: 504/566-8828

Attorneys for JPMorgan Chase & Co. f/k/a Bank One Corporation

2016 NOV 22 PM 2:20
FILED
FEDERAL COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Ohle’s Work for Ames and the Trust	2
B. Ohle’s Employment With BOIA	5
C. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Judge Julien Correctly Granted Summary Judgment For Bank One.	13
A. Bank One Is Not Liable For BOIA’s Conduct	13
1. Ohle was employed by BOIA, not Bank One	13
2. Uhalt cannot disregard BOIA’s corporate separateness.	15
B. Uhalt’s Claims Fail On The Merits	18
1. The record does not support respondeat-superior liability.	18
2. The record does not support a direct-fraud claim	22
II. Alternatively, The Judgment Should Be Affirmed On Other Grounds	25
A. Uhalt’s Claims Are Preempted	25
B. Uhalt’s Claims Are Prescribed	27
C. Uhalt Failed To Establish A Claim That Ohle Defrauded Ames	28
D. The Ames-Ohle Settlement Bars Respondeat-Superior Liability.	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Noble Drilling (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 93-2383 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/26/94), 637 So. 2d 1298.....	31
<i>Allgood v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Am. Bank v. Smith Aviation, Inc.</i> , 433 So. 2d 750 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Ames v. Ohle</i> , 2011-1540 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/23/12), 97 So. 3d 386.....	8, 27, 28
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 02-240 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1/29/03), 838 So. 2d 821.....	16, 18
<i>Andry v. Murphy Oil, U.S.A.</i> , 2005-126 (La. App. 4 Cir. 6/14/06), 935 So.2d 239.....	13
<i>Arceneaux v. Amstar Corp.</i> , 2010-2329 (La. 7/1/11), 66 So. 3d 438.....	27
<i>Baumeister v. Plunkett</i> , 95-2270 (La. 5/21/96), 673 So. 2d 994.....	19, 20
<i>Bergman v. Nicholson Mgmt. & Consultants</i> , 594 So. 2d 491 (La. Ct. App. 1992).....	18
<i>Brown v. Schreiner</i> , 2010-1436 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/9/11), 81 So. 3d 705.....	28
<i>Chapital v. Harry Kelleher & Co.</i> , 2013-1606 (La. App. 4 Cir. 6/4/14), 144 So. 3d 75.....	23
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 2004-422 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/10/04), 888 So. 2d 1061.....	27
<i>Dickerson v. Piccadilly Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 1999-2633 (La. App. 1 Cir. 12/22/00), 785 So. 2d 842.....	18
<i>Ermert v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 559 So. 2d 467 (La. 1990)	20
<i>F.G. Bruschweiler (Antiques) Ltd. v. GBA Great British Antiques</i> , 03-792 (La. App. 5 Cir. 11/25/03), 860 So. 2d 644.....	16
<i>Gettys v. Wong</i> , 2013-1138 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/7/14), 145 So. 3d 460.....	30
<i>Greemon v. City of Bossier City</i> , 2010-2828 (La. 7/1/11), 65 So. 3d 1263.....	12

<i>Greene v. Gulf Coast Bank</i> , 593 So. 2d 630 (La. 1992)	24
<i>Griffin v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2009 WL 935954 (W.D. La. Apr. 7, 2009)	25
<i>Hamilton v. AAI Ventures</i> , 1999-1849 (La. App. 1 Cir. 9/22/00), 768 So. 2d 298.....	18
<i>Hardy v. Bowie</i> , 98-2821 (La. 9/8/99), 744 So. 2d 606.....	30
<i>Hodge v. Strong Built Int’l</i> , 14-1086 (La. App. 3 Cir. 3/4/15), 159 So. 3d 1159.....	16
<i>Hopkins v. Howard</i> , 2005-732 (La. App. 4 Cir. 4/5/06), 930 So. 2d 999.....	18
<i>New Orleans Jazz & Heritage Found. v. Kirksey</i> , 2009-1433 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/26/10), 40 So. 3d 394.....	17
<i>In re New Orleans Train Car Leakage Fire Litig.</i> , 96-1677 (La. App. 4 Cir. 3/5/97), 690 So. 2d 255.....	16, 17
<i>Oliphant v. Town of Lake Providence</i> , 192 So. 95 (La. 1939).....	22
<i>Riggins v. Dixie Shoring Co.</i> , 590 So. 2d 1164 (La. 1991)	17
<i>Robertson v. W. Carroll Ambulance Serv. Dist.</i> , 39,331 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1/26/05), 892 So. 2d 772	16
<i>Sanders v. Sanders</i> , 62 So. 2d 284 (La. 1952)	30
<i>Simmons v. Templeton</i> , 98-43 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/10/98), 723 So. 2d 1009.....	27, 28
<i>Southern v. Bank One</i> , 32,105 (La. App. 2 Cir. 8/18/99), 740 So. 2d 775	26, 27
<i>Town of Haynesville v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 42,019 (La. App. 2 Cir. 5/2/07), 956 So. 2d 192	17, 18
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	25
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Harkins</i> , 458 So. 2d 632 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Webster v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 92-1005 (La. Ct. App. 5 Cir. 5/14/93), 617 So. 2d 626.....	22
<i>Wilson v. Davis</i> , 2007-1929 (La. App. 1 Cir. 5/28/08), 991 So. 2d 1052.....	30

<i>Woolard v. Atkinson</i> , 43,322 (La. App. 2 Cir. 7/16/08), 988 So. 2d 836	19
<i>Wright v. Larson</i> , 42,101 (La. App. 2 Cir. 5/2/07), 956 So. 2d 202	27
<i>Young v. Adolph</i> , 02-67 (La. App. 5 Cir. 5/15/02), 821 So. 2d 101	28

Statutes

La. C.C. art. 1803	30
La. C.C. art. 3492	27, 28
La. C.C. art. 3499	27
La. C.C.P. art. 856	22
La. C.C.P. art. 966	12, 13
La. C.C.P. art. 2133	25
La. R.S. § 6:1124	24, 27, 28
La. R.S. § 9:2234	25, 26, 27
La. R.S. § 5605	26
La. R.S. § 5605	26
La. R.S. § 5606	26
